Newsprint Limited has been accounted for using the equity method up to the date of sale in 2012.
Comparative information has been restated.

IAS 19 (revised) impacted the measurement of the various components representing movements in
the defined benefit pension obligation and associated disclosures.  As the Group has always
recognised actuarial gains and losses immediately, the Group’s total obligation was unchanged. This
Standard has been adopted with effect from 1 January 2012 as it was impractical to complete revised
actuarial valuations prior to that date.  Following the replacement of expected returns on plan assets
with a net finance cost in the combined and consolidated income statement, the profit for the period
was reduced and accordingly other comprehensive income increased in 2012.  Comparative
information for the year ended 31 December 2012 has been restated.

The following tables summarise the impacts resulting from the changes in accounting policies above
on the Group’s financial position, comprehensive income and cash flows.

Combined and consolidated income statement

  Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Group revenue  5,807 (17) 5,790
Gross margin  2,235 4 2,239
Operating profit  541 6 547
Non-operating special items  (64) - (64)
Net profit/(loss) from associates  1 (6) (5)

Total profit from operations and associates  478 - 478
Net finance costs  (107) (3) (110)

Investment income  10 (6) 4
Foreign currency losses  (2) - (2)
Finance costs  (115) 3 (112)

 32

Profit before tax  371 (3) 368
Tax charge  (92) 1 (91)

Profit for the year  279 (2) 277

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  35 - 35
Shareholders  244 (2) 242

The restatement had no impact on special items.

 33

2b Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Earnings per share (EPS) for profit attributable to shareholders
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Basic EPS (€ cents)  50.5 (0.4) 50.1
Diluted EPS (€ cents)  50.3 (0.4) 49.9

Basic underlying EPS  (€ cents)  69.6 (0.4) 69.2
Diluted underlying EPS  (€ cents)  69.3 (0.4) 68.9

Basic headline EPS  (€ cents)  63.4 (0.5) 62.9
Diluted headline EPS  (€ cents)  63.1 (0.4) 62.7

Combined and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Profit for the year 279 (2) 277

Other comprehensive income/(expense):
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the combined and consolidated
income statement 52 - 52
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the combined and consolidated
income statement (27) 2 (25)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 25 2 27

Total comprehensive income for the year 304 - 304

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 42 - 42
Shareholders 262 - 262

Combined and consolidated statement of financial position

 As at 31 December 2012 As at 1 January 2012

€ million

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

As
previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Non-current assets 4,755 2 4,757 3,971 (12) 3,959

Current assets 1,859 7 1,866 1,674 (17) 1,657

Total assets 6,614 9 6,623 5,645 (29) 5,616

Current liabilities (1,443) (4) (1,447) (1,306) 31 (1,275)

Non-current liabilities (2,295) (8) (2,303) (1,304) (5) (1,309)

Total liabilities (3,738) (12) (3,750) (2,610) 26 (2,584)

Net assets 2,876 (3) 2,873 3,035 (3) 3,032

Equity

Share capital and stated capital 542 - 542 542 - 542

 34

Retained earnings and other reserves 2,030 - 2,030 2,044 - 2,044

Total attributable to shareholders 2,572 - 2,572 2,586 - 2,586

Non-controlling interests in equity 304 (3) 301 449 (3) 446

Total equity 2,876 (3) 2,873 3,035 (3) 3,032

Net debt (1,864) (8) (1,872) (831) 11 (820)

 35

2b Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Combined and consolidated statement of cash flows

 Year ended 31 December 2012

€ million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 740 2 742
Net cash used in investing activities (725) (21) (746)
Net cash used in financing activities (173) 17 (156)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (158) (2) (160)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 117 2 119
Cash movement in the year (158) (2) (160)
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates 4 - 4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (37) - (37)

3 Operating segments

Mondi Shanduka Newsprint was incorporated into the South Africa Division during 2012 due to
similarities in geographical location, production processes and the integrated nature of the production
facilities and is now consolidated as a subsidiary.  The effects of this change on the comparative
periods are set out in note 2b.  The Group’s segmental information for the comparative periods has
been restated to reflect this change in accounting policy.

Year ended 31 December 2013

 Europe & International
South Africa

Division
Corporate &

other
Intersegment

elimination
Segments

total

€ million, unless otherwise stated

Packaging
Paper

Fibre
Packaging

Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper

Segment revenue 2,000 1,967 1,153 1,388 624 - (656) 6,476

Internal revenue (503) (33) (5) (14) (101) - 656 -

External revenue 1,497 1,934 1,148 1,374 523 - - 6,476

EBITDA 394 163 129 277 135 (30) - 1,068

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments
1
 (96) (70) (55) (105) (42) (1) - (369)

Operating profit/(loss) from
operations before special items 298 93 74 172 93 (31) - 699

Special items - (3) (13) (60) (11) - - (87)

Operating segment assets 1,837 1,156 993 1,311 731 2 (140) 5,890

Operating net segment assets 1,484 903 855 1,135 622 1 - 5,000

Additions to non-current non-
financial assets 155 72 60 94 93 - - 474

Capital expenditure cash
payments 139 78 56 80 52 - - 405

Operating margin (%) 14.9 4.7 6.4 12.4 14.9 - - 10.8

Return on capital employed (%) 21.9 10.8 9.1 16.2 16.0 - - 15.3

 36

Note:
1  Excluding impairments included in special items (see note 5).

 37

3 Operating segments (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2012 (restated)

 Europe & International
South Africa

Division
Corporate &

other
Intersegment

elimination
Segments

total

€ million, unless otherwise stated
Packaging

Paper
Fibre

Packaging
Consumer
Packaging

Uncoated
Fine Paper

Segment revenue 1,896 1,860 502 1,466 702 - (636) 5,790
Internal revenue (469) (42) (4) (13) (108) - 636 -

External revenue 1,427 1,818 498 1,453 594 - - 5,790

EBITDA 321 168 45 300 125 (32) - 927

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments
1
 (94) (67) (26) (109) (56) (1) - (353)

Operating profit/(loss) from
operations before special items 227 101 19 191 69 (33) - 574

Special items - (16) (11) - 6 (70) - (91)

Operating segment assets 1,829 1,229 1,019 1,450 975 5 (150) 6,357

Operating net segment assets 1,466 958 872 1,248 821 1 - 5,366

Additions to non-current non-
financial assets 249 144 621 60 94 - - 1,168

Capital expenditure cash
payments 89 76 28 58 43 - - 294

Operating margin (%) 12.0 5.4 3.8 13.0 9.8 - - 9.9

Return on capital employed (%) 17.9 12.5 6.2 16.7 9.6 - - 13.6

Note:
1 Excluding impairments included in special items (see note 5).

The description of each business segment reflects the nature of the main products they sell. In certain

instances the business segments sell minor volumes of other products and due to this reason the

external segment revenues will not necessarily reconcile to the external revenues by product type

presented below.